I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2025-01-15/R-2) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on January 15, 2025.



This the 16th day of January, 2025.

lma

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING AND APPROVING RESULTS OF 2024 BOND REFERENDA (2025-01-15/R-2)

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of Elections has certified the following results of the bond referenda held in and for the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, on November 5, 2024, as follows:

1. On the question of the issuance of \$15,000,000 Chapel Hill **affordable housing bonds,** the Board of Elections has certified the following vote totals:

YES 21,003 NO 7,830

2. On the question of the issuance of \$15,000,000 Chapel Hill **public building bonds**, the Board of Elections has certified the following vote totals:

YES 20,404 NO 8,159

3. On the question of the issuance of \$7,500,000 Chapel Hill **streets and sidewalk bonds**, the Board of Elections has certified the following vote totals:

YES 22,535 NO 6,216

4. On the question of the issuance of \$4,500,000 Chapel Hill **parks and recreation bonds**, the Board of Elections has certified the following vote totals:

YES 23,156 NO 5,649

5. On the question of the issuance of \$2,000,000 Chapel Hill **open space and greenway bonds**, the Board of Elections has certified the following vote totals:

YES 23,317 NO 5,562

and it therefore appearing that in each case a majority of voters voting in referenda called for the purpose have approved the issuance of these bonds,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, as follows:

1. The Council certifies and approves these results and declares the issuance of the bonds to be authorized.

2. The Council directs the Town Clerk to publish promptly a statement of these results in the form prescribed by law.

3. The Town intends that the adoption of this resolution will be a declaration of the Town's official intent to reimburse preliminary project expenditures from bond proceeds. The Town intends that funds that have been advanced for project costs related to any of the bonds authorized at the referenda, or which may be so advanced, from the Town's general fund, its debt service fund, or any other appropriate Town funds, may be reimbursed from the proceeds of the bonds when issued.

This the 15th day of January, 2025.